Instrukcja montazu gmoli/ Installation instruction for crash bars

MODEL HONBU0143

W sktad zestawu wchodzi (Rys. 1):

1. Lewe orurowanie

2. Prawe orurowanie

3. Wspornik tylny

4. Wspornik gérny

5. 2 sruby M8x30 mm z podktadkami

6. Szpilka M10x120mm z tulejkg dystansowg 10mm, 2
podktadkami i 2 nakretkami

7. Szpilka M8x120mm z 2 podktadkami i 2 nakretkami

8. 2 Sruby M8x25mm z podktadkami

9. Docisk tréjkatny z podktadka i nakretka

10. 2 Sruby M8x35mm z podktadkami

11. Sruba M10x25mm z 2 podktadkami i nakretka

12. 2 Sruby M8x30mm z podktadkami i nakretkami

13. Sruba M8x30mm z podktadkami i nakretkami

M=k

www.heed.com.pl

.

Orurowanie powinno by¢ zaktadane tylko przez osobe wykwalifikowang. Nalezy zwrdéci¢ szczeg6lng uwage na wigzki
elektryczne, przewody hamulcowe oraz przewody gumowe chtodzenia silnika tak, aby nie byty przycisniete lub nie
tarty podczas eksploatacji z powodu Zle przeprowadzonego montazu orurowania.

Catos$¢ orurowania zatozy¢ swobodnie dopiero na korcu skreci¢ docelowo. Do zabezpieczenia potgczen
gwintowanych wszystkich srub i nakretek zaleca sie uzycie srednio demontowalnego kleju do gwintéw (np. , Loctite”).

1. Zdemontowa¢ fabryczne orurowanie motocykla wraz z ostona silnika.

2. Po prawej stronie w spodniej tylnej cze$ci ramy motocykla poluzowac 2 Sruby (Rys. 2 pkt. 16) i wsuna¢ pod nie od
goéry wspornik tylny (Rys. 2 pkt . 3).

3. Zdemontowac 2 oryginalne Sruby przy gtéwce ramy.

4. W miejscu usunietych w kroku 3 $rub zamontowa¢ wspornik gérny (Rys. 1 i 3 pkt. 4) uzywajac 2 $rub M8x30 mm
z podktadkami z zestawu (Rys. 3 pkt. 5). Uwaga, do $rub uzywamy oryginalnych kotpakowych nakretek z
motocykla.

5. Zdemontowa¢ w dolnej przedniej czesci ramy z prawej strony uchwyt fabrycznych gmoli (Rys. 4 pkt. 14). Z lewej
strony nalezy usuna¢ jedynie gumowa wktadke z uchwytu (Rys. 5 pkt. 15).

6. W dolnej, przedniej czesci ramy usuna¢ dolng $rube, trzymajacg zdemontowany w kroku 5 uchwyt fabrycznych
gmoli i zastapic ja szpilka M10x120mm z tulejka dystansowa 10mm z zestawu (Rys. 5 pkt. 6), a gérna $rube
przykreci¢ nakretka.

7. Wymieni¢ $rube silnikowa w przedniej, dolnej czeéci na szpilke M8x120mm z zestawu (Rys. 5 pkt. 7).

UWAGA! Przy wymianie Sruby silnikowej nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na umieszczone na niej podktadki dystansowe,
ktére musza pozosta¢ na swoich miejscach (Rys. 6 pkt. 16).

8. Wykreci¢ z lewej strony motocykla 2 sruby, trzymajace w dolnej cze$ci ramy motocykla uchwyt ostony silnika
(Rys. 7 pkt. 8).

9. Zainstalowac lewe orurowanie (Rys. 8 i 10 pkt. 1):

- w dolnej czes$ci — w miejscu $rub usunietych w kroku 7, przykreci¢ 2 Srubami M8x25mm z podktadkami z zestawu
(Rys. 8 pkt. 8),

- w tylnej cze$ci — wsuna¢ uchwyt orurowania pod rame motocykla, a nastepnie przykreci¢ przy pomocy docisku
tréjkatnego z zestawu (Rys. 8 i 10 pkt. 9),

UWAGA! Nalezy zachowa¢ ostroznos¢, aby nie uszkodzi¢ znajdujacego sie obok ztacza diagnostycznego.

- w przedniej dolnej czes$ci — przykreci¢ orurowanie za pomoca nakretek do szpilek zainstalowanych w krokach 61 7
(Rys. 91 10 pkt. 6, 7),

- w gornej przedniej czesci orurowanie na tym etapie pozostawiamy nie przykrecone, — po zainstalowaniu prawego
orurowania zostanie potaczone razem z nim i wspornikiem gérnym, zainstalowanym w kroku 3.

10. Wykreci¢ 2 $ruby silnikowe w Srodkowej czesci z prawej strony motocykla (Rys. 11 pkt. 10).

UWAGA! Przy usuwaniu $rub nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na umieszczone na niej tulejki dystansowe, ktére musza
pozosta¢ na swoich miejscach.

11. Zainstalowa¢ prawe orurowanie (Rys. 12 i 13 pkt. 2):

- w przedniej dolnej cze$ci — przykreci¢ nakretkami do szpilek zainstalowanych w krokach 6 i 7, analogicznie jak w
przypadku strony lewej,

- w $rodkowej czesci - przykreci¢ 2 Srubami M8x35mm z podktadkami z zestawu, w miejscu $rub usunietych w
kroku 9 (Rys. 12 i 13 pkt. 10),

- w tylnej czesci — przykrecic¢ sruba M10x25mm z 2 podktadkami i nakretka z zestawu do wspornika tylnego,
zainstalowanego w kroku 2 (Rys. 12 i 13 pkt. 11),

- w przedniej gérnej czesci potaczy¢ prawe orurowanie z orurowaniem lewym i wspornikiem gérnym za pomoca
$ruby M8x30 mm z podkladkami i nakretka (Rys. 10 i 13 pkt. 13).

12. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby docelowo.

Po przejechaniu 50 km zalecane jest sprawdzenie poprawnosci dokrecenia wszystkich srub.




Instrukcja montazu gmoli/ Installation instruction for crash bars

MODEL HONBU0143

/The set includes (Fig. 1):

. Left piping

. Right piping

. Rear bracket

. Upper bracket

. 2 bolts M8x30 mm with washers

. Engine bolt M10x120mm with spacer sleeve 10mm, 2
washers and 2 nuts

7. Engine bolt M8x120mm with 2 washers and 2 nuts
8. 2 bolts M8x25mm with washers

9. Triangular bracket with washer and nut

10. 2 bolts M8x35mm with washers

11. Bolt M10x25mm with 2 washers and nut

12. 2 bolts M8x30mm with washers and nuts

\13. Bolt M8x30mm with washers and nuts

o Uk, WN B

~

NMnkek=iJ

www.heed.com.pl

/Piping should be installed only by a qualified person. Pay particular attention to the electric beams, brake hoses and\
rubber hoses for engine cooling, so that they are not pinched or they doesn't chafe during operation due to wrong
installation of piping. During installation it is recommended to set up piping freely.

Medium strength liquid thread-locker (i.e., “Loctite”) should be used to secure all screws, bolts and nuts.

1.
2.

. In the lower front part of the motorcycle frame remove lower bolt holding removed in step 4 factory bracket.

8.
9.

- in the rear upper part insert the bracket of the piping under the motorcycle frame, then after mounting the rest

10. Remove 2 engine bolts in the central part of the right side of the motorcyclw (Fig. 11 pt. 10).

11. Install the right piping (Fig. 12 and 13 pt. 2):

11. Tighten all the bolts.

Remove factory installed crash bars and engine guard.

On the right side in the bottom rear part of the motorcycle frame, loosen 2 bolts (Fig. 2 pt. 16) and insert the rear
bracket from the top (Fig. 2 pkt .3).

Dismount 2 original bolts at the frame head.

In place of removed in step 2 bolts, mount the upper bracket (Fig. 1 and 3 pt. 4) using 2 bolts M8x30mm with
washers from the set (Fig. 1 and 2 pt. 4). Attention: for bolts use the original hexagon domed cap nuts from the
motorcycle.

Remove in lower front part of the motorcycle frame bracket used by factory crash bars (Fig. 4 pt. 14). On the left
side remove only rubber washer from the factory bracket (Fig. 5 pt. 15).

Then put in place of it engine bolt M10x120mm with 10mm spacer sleeve from the set (Fig. 5 pt. 6). Upper bolt
tighten using the nut.

Remove the engine bolt in from lower part and put in place of it engine bolt M8x120mm from the set (Fig. 5

pt. 7).

Warning! In time of removing of the bolt pay special attention on placed on it spacer sleeves. They should stay on
their places (Fig. 6 pt. 16).

Remove on the left side of the motorcycle 2 bolts holding bracket of the engine guard (Fig. 7 pt. 8).

Install left piping (Fig. 8 and 10 pt. 1):

in bottom part —in place of bolts removed in step 8, screw the piping using 2 bolts M8x25mm with washers from
the set (Fig. 8 pt. 8),

of mounting points, insert the thread of triangular bracket (Fig. 8 and 10 pt. 9) in the bracket by the hole in the
frame and screw it in from the inner side by the nut from the set.

Warning! Pay special attention to don’t damage diagnostic socket placed close to it.

in the front lower part screw the piping using nuts on engine bolts installed in steps 5 and 6 (Fig. 9 and 10 pt. 6, 7),

in the upper front part leave the piping not screwed — after installing of the other side both of them will be
screwed together to the upper bracket installed in step 4.

Warning! Removing the bolts pay apecial attention on placed on them spacers. They should stay on their places.

- in the lower front part — screw it using nuts to engine bolts installed in steps 5 and 6 analogously like on the left
side,

- in the centre part — screw the piping using 2 bolts M8x35mm with washers from the set in place of bolts
removed in step 10 (Fig. 12 and 13 pt. 10),

- in the rear part — screw it by M10x25mm bolt with 2 washers and nuts to the rear bracket installed in step 2 (Fig.
12 and 13 pt. 11),

- In the front upper part connect left and right piping with upper bracket using M8x30 mm with washers and nut
(Fig. 10 and 13 pt. 13).

Q‘ter 50 km it is recommended to control, if all bolts are tightened correctly. /




Instrukcja montazu gmoli/ Installation instruction for crash bars

MODEL HONBU0143

Mk

www.heed.com.pl




Instrukcja montazu gmoli/ Installation instruction for crash bars . _

MODEL HONBU0143 _ Nnek=L

www.heed.com.pl




Instrukcja montazu gmoli/ Installation instruction for crash bars {.

MODEL HONBU0143 L1

www.heed.com.pl




